
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Vice-Chair), S Barnes, Brooks, Dew, 

Jackson, Wells and Taylor (Chair)  
Dr Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) and               
Mr Hagon (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5 July 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Learning and Culture 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 22 March 
2017 and  Wednesday 10 May 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who 
have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5.00pm on Tuesday 4 July 2017.  Members 
of the public can speak on agenda items or matters within 
the remit of the committee. 

 

 



 

 To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. York Museums Trust: Core Partnership 
Objectives Update - 2017/18 half year report   

(Pages 17 - 30) 

 This report updates Members on the current activities of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) against the agreed core partnership 
objectives. 

5. Attendance of Executive Members - Priorities & 
Challenges for 2017/18   

 

 The following Executive Members will be in attendance to provide 
an update on their priorities and challenges for the 2017-18 
municipal year. 

• Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism –  
    Cllr Ayre  
• Executive Member for Education, Children & Young People 

– Cllr Rawlings  
• Deputy Leader, Economic Development & Community 

Engagement – Cllr Aspden 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. 2016/17 Finance &  Performance  Draft Outturn 
Report - Children, Education & Communities   

(Pages 31 - 40) 

 This report analyses the financial outturn position and performance 
data for 2016/17 by reference to the service plans and budgets for 
all of the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate 
Director of Children, Education & Communities. 
 

7. Tour de France Scrutiny Review - Draft Final 
Report   

(Pages 41 - 60) 

 This draft final report presents the findings of the Scrutiny Review 
into the planning of major events.  
 

8. Draft Workplan & Discussion regarding 
potential scrutiny topics for 2017/18   

(Pages 61 - 62) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan and 
potential scrutiny topics for the 2017-18 municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 22 March 2017 

Present Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Brooks, Jackson, Wells, 
and Mercer (as a Substitute for Cllr Dew) 
Dr J Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

Apologies Councillor Dew 
Mr A Hagon (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

 
 

42. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Brooks declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 7 (Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE) Annual Report) as a Council appointed 
representative on SACRE. 
 
 

43. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 11 January 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
 

44. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



45. Attendance of Chair of York@Large  
 
The Chair of York @ Large attended the meeting to present a 
briefing paper on the work of York @ Large. He updated 
Members on how the organisation had been working with the 
Council and other partners to deliver joint services during the 
past 12 months 
 
He drew Members attention to a list of priorities for York @ 
Large stating that emphasis would be given to priority 4 (to 
develop a new York narrative with Arts Council England). He 
advised Members that a Green Paper on industrial strategy had 
been issued by the Business Enterprise and Industrial Strategy 
department in Whitehall and that creative industries was one of 
the priority sectors mentioned in that strategy. He stated that a 
paper about culture and the creative sector was being prepared 
by the outgoing chair of the Arts Council, who had visited York 
on numerous occasions, and that this could be quite influential 
on the eventual reception of that green paper by government, 
therefore his view of culture and creative industries and the role 
culture could play in improving quality of life was important to 
consider.  
 
He advised Members that he would like to see the words 
“cultural wellbeing” used in documents moving forward which 
would reflect its use in planning documents from government 
and the fact that wellbeing was an important issue locally. 
 
He responded to particular issues raised by Members during 
discussion of the report and provided further relevant 
information.  
 
Resolved: That the report and update be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on the 

work of York@Large 
  
 

46. 2016/17 Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring 
Report  
 
Members considered a report which analysed the latest 
performance for 2016-17 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 

Page 2



the services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 
Children, Education and Communities.  
 
The Finance Manager, Adults, Children and Education, was in 
attendance to present the report with the Director of Children, 
Education and Communities. They drew Members’ attention to a 
typing error in paragraph 4 of the report and stated that the 
projected under spend within Special Educational Needs on out 
of city education placements should read £441k and not £548k 
as stated. 
 
In response to a number of queries, officers provided the 
following information to Members: 

 With regard to schools funding and assets, officers 
confirmed that the first sentence of paragraph 7 should 
refer to net variation and not net overspend, as it includes 
both projected net overspends and projected savings and 
a surplus carry forward of the Dedicated Schools Grant. 

 With regard to the attainment gap for pupils receiving free 
school meals (FSM)and the reference to organisations 
being signposted, officers advised that Career Ready and 
the Social Mobility Foundation would advise, intervene 
and support the work of the college and other post 16 
institutions that work with FSM students, thus helping the 
council in their overall strategy to narrow the gap. 

 The Make York Home initiative would enable more 
children to remain in placements in their own city close to 
family links and friends, enabling a programme to be built 
which was specific to the needs of the young person. It 
would be more cost efficient and had been made possible 
through increased levels of confidence and knowledge as 
a result of partnership working, and no quality of servic
[...]
for the new municipal year, the 
Scrutiny Officer suggested that the following reports be added, 
in view of suggestions made by officers during the meeting. 
 

 June 2017 – Update on Early Help Strategy 
 

 November 2017 – Update on Local Area Teams and the 
new service at Sycamore House 

 

 January 2018 - Update on take-up of school meals  
 
Resolved: That the suggestions for the 2017-18 municipal year 

be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Craghill, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 10 May 2017 

Present Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Brooks, Dew, Jackson and 
Cannon (as a substitute for Cllr Wells) 

Apologies Councillor Wells, Dr J Dickinson and Mr A 
Hagon (Co-opted Statutory Members) 

 
 
52. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial interests or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Craghill declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Attendance of Chair of Learning City) as her partner, Cllr 
D’Agorne, worked at York College. 
 
Councillor Dew declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 5 (Theatre Royal Update: 2016-17 End of Year Performance 
Update) as a City of York Council observer on the York Citizens 
Theatre Trust.  
 
Councillor Cannon declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 5 (York Theatre Royal 2016-17 End of Year 
Performance Update) as a member of York Theatre Royal and in 
agenda item 6  (Explore Libraries and Archives Mutual Bi-annual 
Performance Update 2016-17) as a community member of York 
Explore. 
 
Councillor Brooks also declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 6  (Explore Libraries and Archives Mutual Bi-annual 
Performance Update 2016-17) as a member of the Friends of 
Dunnington Library Group. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



53. Minutes  
 
In relation to minute 46 (2016-17 Third Quarter Finance and 
Performance Monitoring Report) the Chair asked that further 
information be included in the minutes in relation to the discussion on 
performance issues. 
 
She advised Members that, in relation to minute 50 (Update on 
implementation of recommendations from previously completed 
‘Disabled Access to York’s Heritage & Cultural Offer’ Scrutiny 
Review), she had received a response from the Quality Bus 
Partnership in relation to recommendation 5 which she agreed to 
forward on to committee members for their information.  
 
Resolved: That approval of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 

March 2017 be deferred until the next meeting of the 
committee.  

 
Reason: In order that additional information on discussion under 

minute number 46 (2016-17 Third Quarter Finance and 
Performance Monitoring Report) can be added before the 
minutes are approved. 

 
 

54. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

55. Attendance of Chair of Learning City  
 
The Chair of Learning City York and the council’s Learning City 
Partnership Manager attended the meeting to provide an update on 
how the organisation had been working with the council and other 
partners to deliver joint services and an update on the York Skills 
Plan 2017-2020. 
 
They advised that York’s Skills Plan had been through consultation 
and was now before Scrutiny members for final consultation before 
going to Corporate Management Team and onto Executive for final 
approval.  
 
Members discussed the report and the Skills Plan and the following 
issues were raised: 

Page 12



 Reduced opportunities for under 16s to develop vocational and 
IT skills within the school en
[...]
about half of all libraries now had Friends groups. The benefit of 

Page 14



these groups, especially to smaller libraries, was acknowledged along 
with the desire to be able to set up friends groups for all libraries.  
 
The Assistant Director, Communities and Equalities, advised 
Members that as they came towards end of 5 year contract period, 
the council would need to re-specify its requirements for the next 
period and for the new specification be signed off by the Executive in 
around April next year. In order to do that, the vision would need to 
be refreshed to ensure Members were happy with what the council 
was asking for. This would be done in light of the comprehensive 
assessment of need and informed by demographic and satisfaction 
data and citizens would also be consulted on their expectations. He 
advised that they would need to begin to pull together that re-
visioning before going out to consultation and would be looking to 
bring this back to the committee in autumn  2017 in order to seek 
Members views before consulting more widely as part of the re-
specification process. 
 
Resolved: That the report and Members’ comments be noted. 
 
Reason: To help monitor the service received under the contract. 
 
 
 

Cllr D Craghill, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

  
 

   

Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

5 July 2017 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm) 
 
York Museums Trust: Core Partnership Objectives Update - 2017/18 
half year report 

 
Summary 

1. This report updates Members on the current activities of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) against the agreed core partnership objectives. 

Background 

2. YMT was set up as an independent trust in order to achieve a business 
turnaround of the museums and art gallery and to enhance the cultural 
provision within the city.   It successf
[...]
sidents with the quality of the city, and its legacy 
continues to increase visitor numbers and opportunities for income 
generation, thereby supporting the ‘Prosperous City for All’ priority of the  
2015-19 Council Plan. 
 

  
 
 
 

Page 58



Report Recommendations 
 
83. Having considered this draft final report, this Committee is asked to: 
 

i. Identify and agree any amendments / additions required  

ii. Endorse the draft recommendations shown at paragraphs 73-75 
above 

 
Reason: To conclude the work on this scrutiny review in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols, and to enable this final report to be 
presented to the Executive.  

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for Report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Legal & Governance 
 

Tel No. 01904 552054 Report Approved  Date 26/06/2017 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers: None  
 
Annexes:  None 

 

Abbreviations: 

CYC – City of York Council 
CMT – Council’s Management Team  
GD – Grand Departy 
H&NE – Huntington & New Earswick 
SAG - Safety Advisory Group 
TdF – Tour de France 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Meeting 
Dates 

Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
Draft Work Plan 2017-18 

Tues 
27June 
2017 

@ 5:30pm 

1. York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update (Reyahn King) 
2.   TdF Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report  
3.   Draft Workplan & Discussion re potential scrutiny topics for 2017/18 
Meeting cancelled  - All business deferred to July 2017 meeting  

Wed 5 July 
2017 

@ 5:30pm 

1.   York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update (Reyahn King & Michael Woodward) 
2.   Attendance of Executive Members – Priorities & Challenges for 2017/18  

• Execu

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities  
Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 5 July 2017 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Brooks, Crawshaw, Reid 
(as a Substitute for Cllr Jackson) and 
Steward (as a Substitute for Cllr Dew)  
Dr J Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

Apologies Councillors Dew and Jackson 
Mr A Hagon (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. Councillor Stuart 
Barnes declared a personal non prejudicial interest as a co-
opted member of the Board of Trustees of SNAPPY. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
With regard to the minute 49 (Update on Implementation of 
Local Area Teams) of the minutes of the 22 March meeting, 
concern was raised that the update scheduled for the November 
meeting on the Early Help Strategy, Local Area Teams and 
Sycamore House update was too long to wait.  Officers advised 
that the Early Help Strategy was currently out for early 
consultation and that it would be possible to share this with 
Committee Members which would provide them with detail on its 
aims and objectives, how success will be measured etc. 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Learning 

and Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 
22 March and 10 May 2017 be approved as correct 
records and then signed by the chair.  

 
Note: Agreement of the 22 March 2017 minutes had been 
deferred at the meeting on 10 May 2017 as the former 
committee Chair had requested that further information be 
included in relation to the discussion which had taken place with 



regard to minute 46 (2016-17 Third Quarter Finance and 
Performance Monitoring Report).  
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

4. York Museums Trust: Core Partnership Objectives Update - 
2017/18 half year report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
current activities of the York Museums Trust (YMT) against the 
agreed core partnership objectives between April 2016 and 
March 2017. Members noted that new objectives for the 
partnership had been agreed by the Executive in April 2016 and 
the Executive had agreed that twice-yearly reports be made to 
scrutiny highlighting developments and challenges against 
those new objectives and against YMT’s long term financial plan 
and capital development plan. 
 
YMT’s Chief Operating Officer attended the meeting to present 
the report. He advised Members that YMT had won various 
awards and accolades during 2016-17 and provided a detailed 
update on work undertaken during the past year against the 
core partnership objectives. He responded to questions relating 
to the YMT card, visits to museums by school groups, use of the 
Museum Gardens out of hours for financial benefit, plans for the 
development of the Castle Museum in conjunction with plans for 
Castle Gateway as well as plans to obtain an Albert Moore 
painting for the city. 

 
With regard to the YMT card and membership renewal, he 
confirmed that members appeared to be waiting until their next 
visit to renew, creating fluctuations in membership numbers. He 
advised that around 35,000 people had joined the scheme 
originally and that membership was now around 24,000 but was 
likely to stabilise around 28,000.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted and Members comments 

be taken into consideration. 
 
Reason: To fulfil the Council’s role under the agreed 

partnership arrangements. 
 



 
5. Attendance of Executive Members - Priorities & Challenges 

for 2017/18  
 
Three Executive Members attended the meeting to provide an 
update on their priorities and challenges for the 2017-18 
municipal year. 

 
The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Tourism, 
presented a written update which had been circulated to 
committee members prior to the meeting. He responded to 
specific questions raised during discussion and confirmed:  

 

 There had been a significant change in the way Sport and 
Active Leisure operated. The team had been reconfigured 
and now worked more closely with public health with 
which it had a natural fit. There was still a focus on 
promoting competitive sport as well as getting people into 
sport for health reasons and a focus on work with 
disadvantaged groups and partnership work. 

 Further details on the Community Stadium Project were to 
be presented to the Executive in late July 2017. 

 The council’s role in volunteering - encouraging large 
sections of the workforce to partake in volunteering, 
utilising a large number of volunteers to help deliver 
services to residents, and promoting the ethos of 
volunteering and the value it has to the city.  

 In relation to Make It York the main piece of work was 
around the event strategy.  

 The current service level agreement for Explore York 
Libraries and Archives Mutual was nearly at its close. 
Currently undertaking a lot of work with library users to 
refresh the library vision and to get a clear idea of what is 
wanted from the library service going forward..  

 In regard to Parks and Open Spaces, a lot of work has 
taken place to look at how best to use volunteers and 
volunteering organisations  

Members asked for an update on a recent Conservative motion 
presented to council which called for a World War 1 
commemorative cultural event to be organised, and were 
advised that a member steering group needed to be established 
to take this forward. The Chair suggested that it may be suitable 
for members of this committee to participate.  
 



The Executive Member for Education, Children and Young 
People then provided his update. He drew Members’ attention 
to the different formats of the Executive Member’s reports and 
suggested that scrutiny committees would benefit from 
consistency in the format used by when reporting to scrutiny.  

  
He provided members with information in relation to the 
following key achievements within his portfolio area within 2016-
17, and congratulated officers on the good Ofsted outcome for 
Children’s Social Care last November: 

 The number of children and young people in care was 
stable, bucking national trend. Low numbers of children 
and young people were placed out of area and this 
number was reducing.  

 Local area teams incorporating the Healthy Child Service 
had been launched. 

 92% of children and young people in the city were in good 
or outstanding schools and work was continuing to further 
improve that number. 

 Continued strong performance at all key stages in schools 
- best results in North Yorkshire.  

 Regional Adoption Agency/unaccompanied asylum 
seeking children – doing well. 

 Work was ongoing to continue to make changes to 
wellbeing stats and Corporate Parenting Board 
Arrangements.  

 
He then provided an overview of his key areas of focus for the 
forthcoming year and identified a number of longer term issues 
to be addressed i.e. 
 

 Continued management of risk in relation to children’s 
safeguarding  

 Changing demographics requiring increase in childcare 
and school place sufficiency 

 Evolving national schools policy requiring changing 
approach to coordination of schools system 

 Transition to new safeguarding partnership arrangements 

 Leadership of Regional Adoption Agency and support for 
UASC. 

 
He responded to Members’ questions on the information 
provided during the update. 
 



The Executive Member for Economic Development and 
Community Engagement (Deputy Leader), echoed the 
suggestion made by the previous Executive Member about 
standardising the format of Executive Member updates to 
scrutiny, and went on to provide an update on the community 
engagement area within his portfolio.  He presented the 
following information in a written update and responded to 
Members questions with regard to the information presented. 

 

 Local Area Teams - launched in 2017– specific work to 
date that has been taken forward by Local Area Teams 
related to play support services for young people included: 

 As part of redeveloped children’s centre offer, a range 
of community providers make use of spaces within the 
children’s centre buildings.  

 A redeveloped commissioning and grants programme 
has been launched 

 Plans are in the final stages for the opening of the new 
city centre offer for services for Young People at 30 
Clarence Street.  

 First edition of Shine developed by the Local Area 
Teams has been published 

 A revised and growing programme of volunteering 
opportunities has been developed.  
 

 Equalities - Initial discussions have taken place around 
new arrangements needed for the city’s Fairness and 
Equalities Board and the Council’s Equalities Advisory 
Group to hear the voice of York’s communities. Next stage 
is to understand and put in place support needed to 
enable communities to realise these ambitions.  

 

 Ward Committees: Member briefings have been offered 
designed to update Councillors in relation to the new 
processes and systems that have been introduced. Data 
about how the system is operating was provided.  

 

 Learning City York – update on York Skills Plan was 
provided to the committee in May. The draft plan is now in 
final consultation with city wide partners and should be 
considered at a decision session in August.  
 

Resolved: That the updates from the Executive Members on 
their portfolio areas be received and noted.  

 



Reason:  To update the Committee on the challenges and 
priorities within the Executive Members portfolio 
areas. 

 
6. 2016/17 Finance &  Performance  Draft Outturn Report - 

Children, Education & Communities  
 
Members considered a report which analysed the financial 
outturn position and performance data for 2016-2017 by 
reference to the service plans and budgets for all of the services 
falling under the responsibility of the Corporate Director of 
Children, Education and Communities.  

 
The Finance Manager, Adults Children and Education and the 
Strategy and Policy Group Manager attended the meeting to 
present the report.  
 
The Finance Manager reported that the overall net variation for 
the Directorate was a small under spend of £33,000 for the 
year, which effectively meant a balanced budget for 2016-17, 
and highlighted a number of variations across the services.  

 
The Strategy and Policy Group Manager drew Members 
attention to the update on performance contained in the report. 
He explained that because of the slight changes to the scope of 
the committee, the set of indicators being presented were 
different to those previously  seen by the committee. He 
suggested that, outside the meeting, he could look at aligning 
the indicators being reported on, to better inform  the 
committee’s areas of focus over the forthcoming year . He 
responded to questions asked and provided more information in 
response to the following issues: 
 

 Question of local authorities having to pick up deficits 
when schools are forced to convert to academies. 

 EFL2 Children with Child Protection Plan indicator  

 Indicator 103b (% of final Education, Health and Care 
Plans issued within statutory time limits, including 
exceptions) 

 Overspend on high needs place and top up funding. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and 
performance position for 2016-17. 



7. Tour de France Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report  
 
Members considered the draft final report of the Tour de France 
Scrutiny Review Task Group which presented the findings of the 
scrutiny review into the planning of major events.  

 
Members acknowledged the review had taken some time to 
complete and the reasons for that and noted the agreed remit of 
the review which had focussed on the planning, promotion and 
delivery of future major events to ensure all associated risks 
were managed properly.  

 
Members discussed the findings from the review in relation to 
the provision of camping sites and entertainment/spectator hubs 
and the Grand Departy Concert. They acknowledged the 
decision taken by the council to look at ways to offset the costs 
of the Tour, noted the late organisation of the Grand Departy 
and the lack of evidence of appropriate risk assessment. 
Members then considered the review conclusions and the 
proposed draft recommendations.  

 
Members agreed with the task group’s view that cross party 
consensus was important in the planning of major events. The 
Task Group confirmed they had been assured that the current 
system of project management now in place would address 
many of the issues identified through their review.  

 
It was agreed that the following minor amendments be made to 
the report: 

 

 Para 74 (ii) Opening paragraph should be amended 
to “ In regard to the involvement of councillors by 
organising bodies in an future major event or any 
possibly controversial smaller activity:…….” 
 

 Para 74 (ii) third bullet point should be amended to 
include word “seek” so that it reads “All Councillors 
should be kept updated to seek a cross party 
consensus.  

 

 Para 34 needs clarification by adding to last 
sentence to read “it was seen as a non TdF event 
which would potentially divert custom and revenue 
away from the TdF concert arranged by Welcome to 



Yorkshire for  3 July in Leeds.  There was no record 
of that risk being assessed.”  

 

 Paragraph 18 should read “….. with the Millennium 
Bridge campsite postcode being shown as Millenium 
Bridge Terrace”  

 

 Para 63 – change word “main” to “regional” to make 
clearer so that para reads “……. rather than being 
part of the regional TdF event marketing,….”  

 
Thanks were expressed to those Members of the Task Group 
who had participated in the review as well as the scrutiny officer 
for compiling what they considered to be a very comprehensive 
draft final report.   

 
Resolved: (i) That the amendments/additions detailed 

above and agreed by committee members be 
incorporated into the final report before presentation 
to Executive. 

 
(ii) That the draft recommendations detailed at 
paragraphs 73-75 of the report be endorsed 

 
Reason: To conclude the work of this scrutiny review in line 

with scrutiny procedures and protocols, and to 
enable this final report to be presented to the 
Executive. 

 
8. Draft Workplan & Discussion regarding potential scrutiny 

topics for 2017/18  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan and potential 
scrutiny topics for the 2017-18 municipal year. The Scrutiny 
Officer explained that this was a basic work plan based on the 
previous year’s work plan. 

 
The Scrutiny Officer suggested Members may wish to receive 
an update on the Healthy Child Service which was raised during 
the Executive Member updates and officers suggested that this 
be provided as part of the Local Area Teams update to be 
presented to the committee in November 2017. 

 
Clarification was sought as to whether updates in relation to 
children’s health and wellbeing should be presented to the 



Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee or this committee. It was acknowledged that the 
portfolio area for the Health Housing and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee was very large and in the past 
the whole of the children and young people’s agenda had come 
to this committee therefore it would make sense for this update 
to be presented to this committee. The Scrutiny Officer agreed 
to liaise with officers and other scrutiny chairs to confirm 
whether this was the correct way forward.  
 
Members questioned whether there were any topics within the 
community engagement area of the Executive Member for 
Economic Development and Community Engagement’s portfolio 
area which should be reported to the committee. The Scrutiny 
Officer advised that an implementation update on the previous 
Ward Funding Scrutiny Review would be presented at the 
November meeting and Members were welcome to identify any 
possible areas of interest from those on which the Executive 
Member had spoken. It was suggested that the effectiveness of 
arrangements around the reshaping of equalities engagement 
could be a topic of interest.  
 
Members views were sought as to whether the committee felt a 
Scrutiny Task Group should be established to look into the 
organisation of the World War 1 commemoration event which 
was raised during the Executive Member updates. Members 
agreed it would be a sensible approach, so the Scrutiny Officer 
agreed to liaise with the Assistant Director (Communities, 
Culture and Public Realm) to check if this was an acceptable 
way forward.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer asked Members to consider any possible 
scrutiny topics or policy development work they wished to look 
at during the forthcoming municipal year and advise her of 
anything.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 

Councillor D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.40 pm]. 


